UNIT TWELVE

HOUSING


VOCABULARY

landlord

rent

lease

tenant

evict

deposit

utilities

neighborhood

OBJECTIVES

· Seek assistance with household problems

· Read “For Rent” ads

· Ask questions about a new apartment

QUESTIONS FOR DISCUSSION

· Do you live in a house or apartment?  What are some typical problems with a home?  Whom do you call for assistance? 

· What questions should you ask before signing a lease or paying for a new apartment?  What should you inspect?

LESSON OUTLINE

Looking for an apartment


Reading “For Rent” Ads 


Things to inspect before signing the lease


Questions to ask the landlord

Household Problems


Describing household problems


Reporting problems (Conversation Practice)


Seeking assistance from government



SUGGESTED ACTIVITIES

The Real Life English series contains some excellent activities for learning about housing.  Choose the level appropriate for your class and have fun!  Since all four levels deal with housing issues, this is a great resource for multi-level classes.

Bring the classified ads and have students find apartments or houses that would fit their needs and budget.  Practice “translating” the abbreviations and make a list of things to check and questions to ask the landlord.

Students role-play tenant and landlord.  Possible situations include asking and answering questions about an apartment or calling to ask for repairs.  **For advanced students who want to improve their writing skills, do this exercise as a Written Conversation (see description in Activity Appendix)

Write a letter to the landlord to request repairs.

Prepare and practice answering questions for guest speaker.

Resources


Oxford Picture Dictionary (Blue)  “Household Problems”


Real Life English (Books 1-4)  Unit 7


On Common Ground, Unit 12 “Fall From Grace”





Questions to ask the Landlord:





How much is the rent?


Are utilities included?


How much is the deposit?


Can I get my deposit back when I leave?


How long is the lease?


Where can I park?


Is there a laundry room?


Who do I call for repairs?  What is the telephone number?








Things to Check BEFORE You Sign a Lease or Pay Rent:





Check the light switches


Check the electrical outlets


Check the water in sinks and tubs


Check the toilet


Check the heat and air-conditioning


Check for leaking pipes 


Check for water spots on the ceiling


Check the locks on doors and windows


Check the appliances








Abbreviations in Advertisements:





BR or bdrm-bedroom


BA-bathroom


Furn.-furnished


Unfurn.-no furniture


Mo.-month


Utils.-utilities











If the Landlord Doesn’t Make Repairs…





Lexington and Davidson County governments are supposed to inspect a rental property each time electrical service is issued at a dwelling.  If a problem develops, the first step is to call the landlord, then follow up with a letter.  Tenant should keep a copy of the letter.  If the landlord does not fix the problem, contact the appropriate municipal government at the numbers below.





Tenant should continue paying rent, and should keep the dwelling clean and undamaged to improve their standing when filing a complaint.  (A tenant can sue for rent rebate if repairs are not made.)





City of Lexington:  243-2489			Davidson County:  242-2231





Central Carolina Legal Services:  (336) 272-0148











